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ÉČÜŏǉŇƦīùŧƦďīƦŏČďŇƦŃùŀĲŃŏƱ

AN-SNAP Changes

Å This AROC report to uses the Australian National Sub-Acute and Non-Acute Patient (AN-SNAP) 
Version 5 Classification, introduced by the Independent Hospital and Aged Care Pricing Authority 
(IHACPA) in July 2022.

Å Like previous AN-SNAP classification versions, Version 5 uses impairment, age, weighted FIM motor 
admission score and FIM cognition score to determine which rehabilitation class an episode should 
be assigned to. AN-SNAP Version 5 has 48 inpatient admitted overnight adult classes (the full list of 
classes can be found in Appendix 3).

Å Information about how the AN-SNAP class has changed since Version 4 and a description of 
Impairment specific weighted FIM scores can be found in Appendix 1. Further information about 
AN-SNAP Version 5 is available on the IHACPA and AROC websites.

What does using AN-SNAP V5 mean for this report?
Å DASHBOARD:Where you are positioned in the quadrant graph from 2022 onwards is based on V5 

casemix-adjusted data, however comparison data from years prior to 2022 uses V4 casemix-
adjusted data.

Å OUTCOMES ANALYSIS: ĢĢƦŭùÜŃŇǉƦõÜŏÜƦŀŃùŇùīŏùõƦďīƦŏďħù-series analysis is casemix-adjusted using 
AN-SNAP V5 with 2023 as the base year.
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Data used in this report

ω

ω Benchmark group is first admission episodes at SPECIALIST brain injury units in
Australia and New Zealand.

ω Casemix analysis uses version 5 AN-SNAP classes (Appendix 3). This has been calculated
separately for traumatic and non-traumatic episodes since FY2017.

ω Data is summarised for your facility, all SPECIALIST and all NON-SPECIALIST services.
Where data is provided by specialist facility your facility code is ANYWHERE.

ω Unit of counting is by concatenated* episode, not by patient.

ω Where there are less than five episodes within a subgroup, summary data are not
provided. Missing data and ungroupable AN-SNAP classes are excluded from figures,
but are included in tables.

Note: Appendix 1 (Glossary) contains definitions of concepts referred to in this report. An understanding of these will help

with interpretation of the data. This report should be considered in conjunction with the Outcome Benchmarks Report for

your facility.

*Refer to Appendix 1 for more details about the process of data concatenation.

/ŃÜďīƦďīĜŕŃŭƦùŀďŇĲõùŇƦõďŇïČÜŃĆùõƦõŕŃďīĆƦŏČùƦŃùŀĲŃŏďīĆƦŀùŃďĲõƦƾ_ÜīŕÜŃŭƦſŽſƀƦƻƦ7ùïùħíùŃƦſŽſƀƿƦÜīõƦŏďħùƦŇùŃďùŇƦõÜŏÜƦ

covering five years.

The immediate impact of COVID-19 in 2020 on rehabilitation was a 12% decline in the number of rehabilitation episodes 
following temporary suspension of elective surgeries, ward re-assignments and closures, and fewer traumatic accidents. There 
is still an ongoing impact of COVID-19 on rehabilitation in the form of reduced inpatient beds, increased patient complexity and
staffing issues. See COVID-19in Appendix 1 glossary for information about the collection of data for COVID patients.
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Brain injury episodes were identified as those with the following AROCimpairment codes:

Traumatic
Á 2.21 ƻBrainDysfunction,Open injury

Á 2.22 ƻBrainDysfunction,Closed injury

Á 14.1ƻMajor Multiple Trauma, Brain+ spinal cord injury

Á 14.2ƻMajor Multiple Trauma, Brain+ multi fracture/amputation

Non-traumatic
Á 2.11 ƻBrainDysfunction,Sub-arachnoid haemorrhage

Á 2.12 ƻBrainDysfunction,Anoxic brain damage

Á 2.13 ƻBrainDysfunction,Other non-traumatic brain dysfunction

Note:A list of all impairment codes can be found in Appendix 2

Brain injury impairment codes
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Levelsof functioning for brain injury are categorised by the following version 5 AN-SNAPclasses:

Á 5AB1ƻBraindysfunction, FIMCognition 27 - 35 Weighted FIMMotor 59 - 91

Á 5AB2ƻBraindysfunction, FIMCognition 27 - 35 Weighted FIMMotor 19 - 58

Á 5AB3ƻBraindysfunction, FIMCognition 19 - 26 Weighted FIMMotor 50 - 91

Á 5AB4ƻBraindysfunction, FIMCognition 19 - 26 Weighted FIMMotor 19 - 49

Á 5AB5ƻBraindysfunction, FIMCognition 5 - 18 Weighted FIMMotor 39 - 91

Á 5AB6ƻBraindysfunction, FIMCognition 5 - 18 Weighted FIMMotor 19 - 38

Á 5AP1ƻMajor Multiple Trauma, weighted FIMmotor 51-91

Á 5AP2ƻMajor Multiple Trauma, weighted FIMmotor 19-50

Á 5AZ1 ƻWeighted FIM Motor score 13-18, Brain, Spine, MMT, Burns, Age >= 59

Á 5AZ2 ƻWeighted FIM Motor score 13-18, Brain, Spine, MMT, Burns, Age 18 - 58

Note:A list of all AN-SNAPclassescan be found in Appendix 3

Brain injury AN-SNAP classes
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The BIG Picture
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YOUR FACILITY SPECIALIST NON-SPECIALIST
AN-SNAP class No. % No. % No. %

5AB1 (BI, weighted FIM motor 59-91, FIM cog 27-35) 12 11.2 131 11.5 507 21.5

5AB2 (BI, weighted FIM motor 19-58, FIM cog 27-35) 2 1.9 26 2.3 337 14.3

5AB3 (BI, weighted FIM motor 50-91, FIM cog 19-26) 27 25.2 238 20.8 438 18.6
5AB4 (BI, weighted FIM motor 19-49, FIM cog 19-26) 7 6.5 50 4.4 227 9.6
5AB5 (BI, weighted FIM motor 39-91, FIM cog 5-18) 14 13.1 226 19.8 308 13.1
5AB6 (BI, weighted FIM motor 19-38, FIM cog 5-18) 6 5.6 81 7.1 186 7.9

5AP1 (MMT, weighted FIM motor 51-91) 9 8.4 108 9.5 85 3.6
5AP2 (MMT, weighted FIM motor 19-50) 7 6.5 71 6.2 68 2.9
Ƅ ÙƀƦƾ1TƦĴŅƦkk´ƫƦÞĈûƦǫƦƄƈƫƦũûđĈĎőû÷ƦITkƦĩĴőĴŅƦƀƂƹƀƇƿ9 8.4 68 6.0 138 5.9
Ƅ ÙƁƦƾ1TƦĴŅƦkk´ƫƦÞĈûƦǬƦƄƇƫƦũûđĈĎőû÷ƦITkƦĩĴőĴŅƦƀƂƹƀƇƿ14 13.1 143 12.5 61 2.6

All Brain AN-SNAP classes 107 100.0 1,142 100.0 2,355 100.0

Note: 0 episode(s) at YOUR FACILITY, 1 episode(s) at SPECIALIST facilities and 7 episode(s) at NON-SPECIALIST facilities had an AN-SNAP class of 599A.

Number of episodes by AN -SNAP class
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YOUR FACILITY SPECIALIST NON-SPECIALIST
Impairment No. % No. % No. %

Traumatic impairments

2.21 Open injury 6 8.2 68 8.4 87 9.1

2.22 Closed injury 45 61.6 514 63.6 700 73.0
14.1 MMT: brain+spine 6 8.2 44 5.4 23 2.4
14.2 MMT: brain+other 16 21.9 182 22.5 149 15.5
Total TBI 73 100.0 808 100.0 959 100.0

Non-traumatic impairments
2.11 Sub-arachnoid haemorrhage 8 23.5 88 26.3 387 27.6

2.12 Anoxic brain damage 6 17.6 62 18.5 79 5.6

2.13 Other NTBI 20 58.8 185 55.2 937 66.8

Total NTBI 34 100.0 335 100.0 1,403 100.0
Total BI 107 1,143 2,362

Number of traumatic and non -traumatic episodes 
by impairment

16



¦t1ƦRħŀÜďŃħùīŏƦªŀùïďąďïƦ¦ùŀĲŃŏƦĲīƦ/ŃÜďīƦRīĜŕŃŭƦƾRīŀÜŏďùīŏƦƹƦ£ÜŏČŧÜŭƦƀƿƦƦǙƦƦ īŭŧČùŃùƦOĲŇŀďŏÜĢƦƦǙƦƦ_ÜīŕÜŃŭƦſŽſƀƦƻƦ7ùïùħíùŃƦſŽſƀ

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%
20

19
 (

n=
11

1)

20
20

 (
n=

12
4)

20
21

 (
n=

12
4)

20
22

 (
n=

12
7)

20
23

 (
n=

10
7)

20
19

 (
n=

1,
30

4)

20
20

 (
n=

1,
23

9)

20
21

 (
n=

1,
25

1)

20
22

 (
n=

1,
21

5)

20
23

 (
n=

1,
14

3)

20
19

 (
n=

2,
89

2)

20
20

 (
n=

2,
71

3)

20
21

 (
n=

2,
63

6)

20
22

 (
n=

2,
29

7)

20
23

 (
n=

2,
36

2)

P
ro

po
rti

on
 o

f f
irs

t a
dm

is
si

on
 e

pi
so

de
s 

ea
ch

 y
ea

r

YOUR FACILITY                                                         SPECIALIST                                             NON-SPECIALIST

First Admission Not First Admission Not Answered

Proportion of first admission episodes over time

17



¦t1ƦRħŀÜďŃħùīŏƦªŀùïďąďïƦ¦ùŀĲŃŏƦĲīƦ/ŃÜďīƦRīĜŕŃŭƦƾRīŀÜŏďùīŏƦƹƦ£ÜŏČŧÜŭƦƀƿƦƦǙƦƦ īŭŧČùŃùƦOĲŇŀďŏÜĢƦƦǙƦƦ_ÜīŕÜŃŭƦſŽſƀƦƻƦ7ùïùħíùŃƦſŽſƀ

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

A
m

be
r

A
qu

a

B
la

ck

B
lu

e

C
rim

so
n

Ja
de

M
ag

en
ta

M
ar

oo
n

P
ur

pl
e

R
ed

S
ap

ph
ire

S
ilv

er

V
io

le
t

W
hi

te

Y
el

lo
w

S
pe

ci
al

is
t U

ni
ts

(n
=8

08
)

N
on

-s
pe

ci
al

is
t U

ni
ts

(n
=9

54
)

P
ro

po
rt

io
n 

of
 e

pi
so

de
s

5AB1 5AB2 5AB3 5AB4 5AB5 5AB6 5AP1 5AP2 5AZ1 5AZ2

Proportion of traumatic episodes by 
AN-SNAP class and specialist facility

18



¦t1ƦRħŀÜďŃħùīŏƦªŀùïďąďïƦ¦ùŀĲŃŏƦĲīƦ/ŃÜďīƦRīĜŕŃŭƦƾRīŀÜŏďùīŏƦƹƦ£ÜŏČŧÜŭƦƀƿƦƦǙƦƦ īŭŧČùŃùƦOĲŇŀďŏÜĢƦƦǙƦƦ_ÜīŕÜŃŭƦſŽſƀƦƻƦ7ùïùħíùŃƦſŽſƀ

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

A
m

be
r

A
qu

a

B
la

ck

B
lu

e

C
rim

so
n

Ja
de

M
ag

en
ta

M
ar

oo
n

P
ur

pl
e

R
ed

S
ap

ph
ire

S
ilv

er

V
io

le
t

W
hi

te

Y
el

lo
w

S
pe

ci
al

is
t U

ni
ts

(n
=3

3
4)

N
on

-s
pe

ci
al

is
t U

ni
ts

(n
=1

,4
01

)

P
ro

po
rt

io
n 

of
 e

pi
so

de
s

5AB1 5AB2 5AB3 5AB4 5AB5 5AB6 5AZ1 5AZ2

Proportion of non - traumatic episodes by AN -SNAP 
class and specialist facility

19



¦t1ƦRħŀÜďŃħùīŏƦªŀùïďąďïƦ¦ùŀĲŃŏƦĲīƦ/ŃÜďīƦRīĜŕŃŭƦƾRīŀÜŏďùīŏƦƹƦ£ÜŏČŧÜŭƦƀƿƦƦǙƦƦ īŭŧČùŃùƦOĲŇŀďŏÜĢƦƦǙƦƦ_ÜīŕÜŃŭƦſŽſƀƦƻƦ7ùïùħíùŃƦſŽſƀ

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

A
m

be
r

A
qu

a

B
la

ck

B
lu

e

C
rim

so
n

Ja
de

M
ag

en
ta

M
ar

oo
n

P
ur

pl
e

R
ed

S
ap

ph
ire

S
ilv

er

V
io

le
t

W
hi

te

Y
el

lo
w

S
pe

ci
al

is
t U

ni
ts

(n
=8

08
)

N
on

-s
pe

ci
al

is
t U

ni
ts

(n
=9

59
)

P
ro

po
rti

on
 o

f e
pi

so
de

s

2.21 2.22 14.1 14.2

Proportion of traumatic episodes by 
impairment and specialist facility

20



¦t1ƦRħŀÜďŃħùīŏƦªŀùïďąďïƦ¦ùŀĲŃŏƦĲīƦ/ŃÜďīƦRīĜŕŃŭƦƾRīŀÜŏďùīŏƦƹƦ£ÜŏČŧÜŭƦƀƿƦƦǙƦƦ īŭŧČùŃùƦOĲŇŀďŏÜĢƦƦǙƦƦ_ÜīŕÜŃŭƦſŽſƀƦƻƦ7ùïùħíùŃƦſŽſƀ

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

A
m

be
r

A
qu

a

B
la

ck

B
lu

e

C
rim

so
n

Ja
de

M
ag

en
ta

M
ar

oo
n

P
ur

pl
e

R
ed

S
ap

ph
ire

S
ilv

er

V
io

le
t

W
hi

te

Y
el

lo
w

S
pe

ci
al

is
t U

ni
ts

(n
=3

3
5)

N
on

-s
pe

ci
al

is
t U

ni
ts

(n
=1

,4
03

)

P
ro

po
rti

on
 o

f e
pi

so
de

s

2.11 2.12 2.13

Proportion of non - traumatic episodes by 
impairment and specialist facility

21



¦t1ƦRħŀÜďŃħùīŏƦªŀùïďąďïƦ¦ùŀĲŃŏƦĲīƦ/ŃÜďīƦRīĜŕŃŭƦƾRīŀÜŏďùīŏƦƹƦ£ÜŏČŧÜŭƦƀƿƦƦǙƦƦ īŭŧČùŃùƦOĲŇŀďŏÜĢƦƦǙƦƦ_ÜīŕÜŃŭƦſŽſƀƦƻƦ7ùïùħíùŃƦſŽſƀ

Impairment 5AB1 5AB2 5AB3 5AB4 5AB5 5AB6 5AP1 5AP2 5AZ1 5AZ2

2.21 Open injury 1 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 1 0 6 68 85

2.22 Closed injury 7 1 17 4 5 5 0 0 2 4 45 514 699

14.1 MMT: brain+spine 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 2 0 0 6 44 23
14.2 MMT: brain+other 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 2 4 16 182 147
Total 8 1 17 6 7 5 9 7 5 8 73 808 954
SPECIALIST 81 9 164 29 151 56 108 71 46 93 808

NON-SPECIALIST 185 121 169 80 121 63 85 68 41 21 954

Impairment 5AB1 5AB2 5AB3 5AB4 5AB5 5AB6 5AZ1 5AZ2

2.11 Sub-arachnoid haemorrhage 2 0 0 0 3 1 2 0 8 87 387
2.12 Anoxic brain damage 1 0 3 0 1 0 0 1 6 62 79

2.13 Other NTBI 1 1 7 1 3 0 2 5 20 185 935

Total 4 1 10 1 7 1 4 6 34 334 1,401
SPECIALIST 50 17 74 21 75 25 22 50 334

NON-SPECIALIST 322 216 269 147 187 123 97 40 1,401

NON-
SPECIALIST

Non-traumatic

Traumatic

Total SPECIALIST

YOUR FACILITY

YOUR FACILITY

Note: 0 episode(s) at YOUR FACILITY, 1 episode(s) at SPECIALIST facilities and 7 episode(s) at NON-SPECIALIST facilities had an AN-SNAP class of 599A.

Total SPECIALIST
NON-

SPECIALIST

Traumatic and non - traumatic episodes by 
impairment and AN -SNAP class
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Proportion of non - traumatic episodes by
AN-SNAP class over time
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Traumatic

AN-SNAP class 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

5AB1 (BI, weighted FIM motor 59-91, FIM cog 27-35) 5 8 7 13 8 68 87 71 76 81 192 182 157 155 185
5AB2 (BI, weighted FIM motor 19-58, FIM cog 27-35) 2 2 0 1 1 16 12 8 12 9 112 111 108 110 121
5AB3 (BI, weighted FIM motor 50-91, FIM cog 19-26) 17 14 17 15 17 171 144 163 140 164 191 161 172 154 169
5AB4 (BI, weighted FIM motor 19-49, FIM cog 19-26) 3 1 5 2 6 24 23 31 25 29 89 70 90 75 80

5AB5 (BI, weighted FIM motor 39-91, FIM cog 5-18) 17 21 22 15 7 166 191 186 172 151 133 127 99 110 121
5AB6 (BI, weighted FIM motor 19-38, FIM cog 5-18) 4 7 6 3 5 56 59 70 60 56 87 78 64 65 63

5AP1 (MMT, weighted FIM motor 51-91) 11 14 15 11 9 135 111 151 141 108 118 87 76 62 85

5AP2 (MMT, weighted FIM motor 19-50) 12 8 7 6 7 96 91 79 82 71 112 85 73 69 68
Ƅ ÙƀƦƾ1TƦĴŅƦkk´ƫƦÞĈûƦǫƦƄƈƫƦũûđĈĎőû÷ƦITkƦĩĴőĴŅƦƀƂƹƀƇƿ5 8 8 5 5 48 34 37 36 46 61 43 54 47 41
Ƅ ÙƁƦƾ1TƦĴŅƦkk´ƫƦÞĈûƦǬƦƄƇƫƦũûđĈĎőû÷ƦITkƦĩĴőĴŅƦƀƂƹƀƇƿ7 12 9 10 8 142 117 122 115 93 19 23 16 20 21

All Brain AN-SNAP classes 83 95 96 81 73 922 869 918 859 808 1,114 967 909 867 954

Non-traumatic

AN-SNAP class 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

5AB1 (BI, weighted FIM motor 59-91, FIM cog 27-35) 4 5 6 8 4 81 63 64 60 50 406 402 404 300 322
5AB2 (BI, weighted FIM motor 19-58, FIM cog 27-35) 4 6 2 2 1 26 22 22 13 17 223 248 249 216 216
5AB3 (BI, weighted FIM motor 50-91, FIM cog 19-26) 7 6 4 9 10 72 73 50 82 74 388 316 336 265 269
5AB4 (BI, weighted FIM motor 19-49, FIM cog 19-26) 1 2 3 3 1 20 19 20 18 21 190 198 189 175 147
5AB5 (BI, weighted FIM motor 39-91, FIM cog 5-18) 7 5 6 7 7 81 103 90 77 75 249 286 237 214 187
5AB6 (BI, weighted FIM motor 19-38, FIM cog 5-18) 2 3 3 4 1 34 34 29 27 25 152 143 161 124 123
Ƅ ÙƀƦƾ1TƦĴŅƦkk´ƫƦÞĈûƦǫƦƄƈƫƦũûđĈĎőû÷ƦITkƦĩĴőĴŅƦƀƂƹƀƇƿ1 0 1 5 4 25 15 15 27 22 104 94 100 83 97
Ƅ ÙƁƦƾ1TƦĴŅƦkk´ƫƦÞĈûƦǬƦƄƇƫƦũûđĈĎőû÷ƦITkƦĩĴőĴŅƦƀƂƹƀƇƿ2 2 3 7 6 43 40 39 49 50 58 50 43 45 40
All Brain AN-SNAP classes 28 29 28 45 34 382 369 329 353 334 1,770 1,737 1,719 1,422 1,401

LOS

YOUR FACILITY SPECIALIST NON-SPECIALIST

SPECIALIST NON-SPECIALISTYOUR FACILITY

Traumatic and non - traumatic episodes by 
AN-SNAP class over time
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Proportion of traumatic episodes by
impairment over time
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Proportion of non - traumatic episodes by
impairment over time
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Impairment 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Traumatic impairments

2.21 Open injury 1 4 3 4 6 27 46 55 56 68 77 76 51 64 87

2.22 Closed injury 52 62 65 53 45 570 555 572 506 514 793 709 700 665 700
14.1 MMT: brain+spine 2 2 0 4 6 10 9 8 43 44 23 21 23 18 23
14.2 MMT: brain+other 28 27 28 21 16 315 259 286 257 182 223 164 138 123 149
Total TBI 83 95 96 82 73 922 869 921 862 808 1,116 970 912 870 959

Non-traumatic impairments

2.11 Sub-arachnoid haemorrhage 5 9 11 16 8 109 94 98 108 88 525 453 444 369 387

2.12 Anoxic brain damage 6 2 4 6 6 66 71 59 60 62 123 87 89 73 79

2.13 Other NTBI 17 18 13 23 20 207 205 173 185 185 1,128 1,203 1,191 985 937
Total NTBI 28 29 28 45 34 382 370 330 353 335 1,776 1,743 1,724 1,427 1,403

Total BI 111 124 124 127 107 1,304 1,239 1,251 1,215 1,143 2,892 2,713 2,636 2,297 2,362

NON-SPECIALISTYOUR FACILITY SPECIALIST

Traumatic and non - traumatic episodes by 
impairment over time
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Number of TBI episodes by age group and sex ƻ
specialist and non -specialist
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Number of NTBI episodes by age group and sex ƻ
specialist and non -specialist
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Proportion of complete* first admission traumatic 
episodes by specialist facility

Note: First admission episodes.
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non-traumatic episodes by specialist facility
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Note: First admission episodes.
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Complete first admission TBI and NTBI episodes by 
AN-SNAP class and impairment

AN-SNAP class All episodes Completed episodes %Complete All episodes Completed episodes %Complete All episodes Completed episodes %Complete

5AB1 (BI, weighted FIM motor 59-91, FIM cog 27-35) 11 10 90.9 126 118 93.7 440 408 92.7

5AB2 (BI, weighted FIM motor 19-58, FIM cog 27-35) 2 2 100.0 22 18 81.8 303 243 80.2

5AB3 (BI, weighted FIM motor 50-91, FIM cog 19-26) 25 20 80.0 222 189 85.1 388 324 83.5
5AB4 (BI, weighted FIM motor 19-49, FIM cog 19-26) 6 6 100.0 46 38 82.6 199 152 76.4
5AB5 (BI, weighted FIM motor 39-91, FIM cog 5-18) 14 12 85.7 213 173 81.2 271 220 81.2
5AB6 (BI, weighted FIM motor 19-38, FIM cog 5-18) 5 3 60.0 74 59 79.7 158 115 72.8

5AP1 (MMT, weighted FIM motor 51-91) 8 8 100.0 102 91 89.2 78 69 88.5
5AP2 (MMT, weighted FIM motor 19-50) 7 4 57.1 67 50 74.6 66 55 83.3
Ƅ ÙƀƦƾ1TƦĴŅƦkk´ƫƦÞĈûƦǫƦƄƈƫƦũûđĈĎőû÷ƦITkƦĩĴőĴŅƦƀƂƹƀƇƿ9 3 33.3 60 29 48.3 110 70 63.6
Ƅ ÙƁƦƾ1TƦĴŅƦkk´ƫƦÞĈûƦǬƦƄƇƫƦũûđĈĎőû÷ƦITkƦĩĴőĴŅƦƀƂƹƀƇƿ13 6 46.2 124 64 51.6 53 31 58.5

All Brain AN-SNAP classes 100 74 74.0 1,056 829 78.5 2,066 1,687 81.7
Note: First Admission Only (excludes AN-SNAP class 599A)

Impairment All episodes Completed episodes %Complete All episodes Completed episodes %Complete All episodes Completed episodes %Complete

Traumatic impairments

2.21 Open injury 5 4 80.0 63 51 81.0 74 59 79.7
2.22 Closed injury 42 33 78.6 479 390 81.4 626 510 81.5
14.1 MMT: brain+spine 5 4 80.0 42 38 90.5 20 17 85.0
14.2 MMT: brain+other 16 12 75.0 169 132 78.1 141 121 85.8
Total TBI 68 53 77.9 753 611 81.1 861 707 82.1
Non-traumatic impairments
2.11 Sub-arachnoid haemorrhage 6 6 100.0 80 63 78.8 342 270 78.9
2.12 Anoxic brain damage 6 5 83.3 57 41 71.9 65 53 81.5
2.13 Other NTBI 10 10 100.0 167 115 68.9 803 658 81.9

Total NTBI 22 21 95.5 304 219 72.0 1,210 981 81.1

Total BI 90 74 82.2 1,057 830 78.5 2,071 1,688 81.5

Note: First Admission Only

YOUR FACILITY SPECIALIST

NON-SPECIALIST

NON-SPECIALIST

YOUR FACILITY SPECIALIST
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Summary of incomplete episodes

37

YOUR FACILITY SPECIALIST NON-SPECIALIST ALL BRAIN
No. ( % ) No. ( % ) No. ( % ) No. ( % )

Total reporting episodes 107 1,143 2,362 3,505

Incomplete episodes 30 (28.0) 267 (23.4) 454 (19.2) 721 (20.6)

Reason for incomplete:
Discharged home with end FIM=18 0 (0.0) 7 (2.6) 5 (1.1) 12 (1.7)
Discharged home with no end FIM 0 (0.0) 3 (1.1) 6 (1.3) 9 (1.2)

Discharged to another hospital 10 (33.3) 74 (27.7) 230 (50.7) 304 (42.2)
Discharged back to acute same hospital 17 (56.7) 137 (51.3) 166 (36.6) 303 (42.0)

Discharged at own risk 3 (10.0) 33 (12.4) 26 (5.7) 59 (8.2)

Change of care type (LOS <1 week) 0 (0.0) 0 (0.0) 5 (1.1) 5 (0.7)

Died 0 (0.0) 2 (0.7) 5 (1.1) 7 (1.0)
Other/Unknown Discharge 0 (0.0) 11 (4.1) 11 (2.4) 22 (3.1)

Impairment Code:

2.11 Sub-arachnoid haemorrhage 2 (6.7) 6 (7.8)

2.12 Anoxic brain damage 1 (3.3) 5 (6.5)
2.13 Other NTBI 10 (33.3) 10 (13.0)
2.21 Open injury 2 (6.7) 4 (5.2)
2.22 Closed injury 9 (30.0) 36 (46.8)
14.1 MMT: brain+spine 2 (6.7) 4 (5.2)
14.2 MMT: brain+other 4 (13.3) 12 (15.6)

AN-SNAP Class:
5AB1 (BI, weighted FIM motor 59-91, FIM cog 27-35) 1 (3.3) 11 (14.3)

5AB2 (BI, weighted FIM motor 19-58, FIM cog 27-35) 0 (0.0) 2 (2.6)

5AB3 (BI, weighted FIM motor 50-91, FIM cog 19-26) 6 (20.0) 21 (27.3)

5AB4 (BI, weighted FIM motor 19-49, FIM cog 19-26) 1 (3.3) 6 (7.8)
5AB5 (BI, weighted FIM motor 39-91, FIM cog 5-18) 2 (6.7) 12 (15.6)
5AB6 (BI, weighted FIM motor 19-38, FIM cog 5-18) 2 (6.7) 4 (5.2)
5AP1 (MMT, weighted FIM motor 51-91) 1 (3.3) 8 (10.4)
5AP2 (MMT, weighted FIM motor 19-50) 3 (10.0) 4 (5.2)
Ƅ ÙƀƦƾ1TƦĴŅƦkk´ƫƦÞĈûƦǫƦƄƈƫƦũûđĈĎőû÷ƦITkƦĩĴőĴŅƦƀƂƹƀƇƿ6 (20.0) 3 (3.9)
Ƅ ÙƁƦƾ1TƦĴŅƦkk´ƫƦÞĈûƦǬƦƄƇƫƦũûđĈĎőû÷ƦITkƦĩĴőĴŅƦƀƂƹƀƇƿ8 (26.7) 6 (7.8)

Incomplete Episodes Complete episodes
YOUR FACILITY
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The FIM splat provides a graphic presentation of functional status in a radar chart . The 18FIM items are arranged in order as
'spokes'of a wheel and the scoring levels from 1(total dependence) to 7 (total independence) run from the centre outwards .
The mean FIM item score for each item is indicated Ƽ a perfect score would be demonstrated as a large circle. The two FIM
splats compare FIMscoring on admission (FigureA) and discharge (FigureB)between YOURFACILITYand SPECIALISTdata Ƽ
differences in the two shaded areas indicate differences in mean admission/discharge scoring. Graphs include completed
episodes with valid FIMscoring.

Interpreting the comparative FIM item scoring 
charts
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Note: Includes only completed episodes with valid FIM scores
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Comparative FIM item scoring AN -SNAP class 5AB4

Note: Includes only completed episodes with valid FIM scores
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Comparative FIM item scoring AN -SNAP class 5AB5

Note: Includes only completed episodes with valid FIM scores
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Comparative FIM item scoring AN -SNAP class 5AB6

Note: Includes only completed episodes with valid FIM scores

45



¦t1ƦRħŀÜďŃħùīŏƦªŀùïďąďïƦ¦ùŀĲŃŏƦĲīƦ/ŃÜďīƦRīĜŕŃŭƦƾRīŀÜŏďùīŏƦƹƦ£ÜŏČŧÜŭƦƀƿƦƦǙƦƦ īŭŧČùŃùƦOĲŇŀďŏÜĢƦƦǙƦƦ_ÜīŕÜŃŭƦſŽſƀƦƻƦ7ùïùħíùŃƦſŽſƀ

1

2

3

4

5

6

7
Eating

Grooming

Bathing

Dress upper

Dress lower

Toileting

Bladder

Bowel

Bed transfer
Toilet transfer

Bath transfer

Walking

Stairs

Comprehension

Expression

Social interaction

Problem solving

Memory

Your Facility (n=8)

Specialist (n=95)

5AP1 Admission FIM scores

1

2

3

4

5

6

7
Eating

Grooming

Bathing

Dress upper

Dress lower

Toileting

Bladder

Bowel

Bed transfer
Toilet transfer

Bath transfer

Walking

Stairs

Comprehension

Expression

Social interaction

Problem solving

Memory

Your Facility (n=8)

Specialist (n=95)

5AP1 Discharge FIM scores

Comparative FIM item scoring AN -SNAP class 5AP1

Note: Includes only completed episodes with valid FIM scores
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Comparative FIM item scoring AN -SNAP class 5AP2

Note: Includes only completed episodes with valid FIM scores
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Comparative FIM item scoring AN -SNAP class 5AZ1

Note: Includes only completed episodes with valid FIM scores
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Comparative FIM item scoring AN -SNAP class 5AZ2

Note: Includes only completed episodes with valid FIM scores
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Outcome analysis
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YOUR FACILITY
Outcome measures Casemix-adjusted relative mean 95% CI Casemix-adjusted relative mean 95% CI

Length of stay 6.5 -8.7 to 21.8 -10.2 -22.6 to 2.3

FIM change 3.3 -2.0 to 8.5 5.6 -2.3 to 13.6

Traumatic Non-traumatic

-30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30

Casemix -adjusted relative means with 95% confidence intervals

TBI:Length of stay

TBI: FIM change

NTBI:Length of stay

NTBI: FIM change

Casemix adjusted relative means

Note: First admission, completed episodes.
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Note: First admission, completed episodes.
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Note: First admission, completed episodes.
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AVERAGE

AN-SNAP class 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

5AB1 (BI, weighted FIM motor 59-91, FIM cog 27-35) 10.7 11.5 13.3 15.0 8.1 13.4 14.1 13.1 18.5 15.8 12.6 12.6 13.1 13.5 12.8

5AB2 (BI, weighted FIM motor 19-58, FIM cog 27-35) Ƽ Ƽ Ƽ Ƽ Ƽ 30.0 30.3 28.8 31.9 27.5 22.1 23.7 21.7 23.7 21.7
5AB3 (BI, weighted FIM motor 50-91, FIM cog 19-26) 26.8 21.6 25.9 29.4 25.8 22.9 25.6 26.0 24.7 28.8 17.6 17.9 21.9 20.1 18.9
5AB4 (BI, weighted FIM motor 19-49, FIM cog 19-26) Ƽ Ƽ 45.1 Ƽ 49.3 38.9 52.5 51.3 65.0 44.2 30.3 28.4 31.8 32.6 33.1
5AB5 (BI, weighted FIM motor 39-91, FIM cog 5-18) 44.5 36.8 36.4 64.9 39.8 41.6 41.6 41.8 45.4 45.8 25.8 26.0 25.5 32.6 35.5

5AB6 (BI, weighted FIM motor 19-38, FIM cog 5-18) Ƽ Ƽ 74.0 55.5 Ƽ 85.6 66.8 68.3 74.2 86.7 32.3 36.1 45.7 38.7 40.6
5AP1 (MMT, weighted FIM motor 51-91) 25.5 21.5 25.1 20.4 43.6 26.3 27.1 26.3 24.9 35.1 21.6 19.8 23.7 21.4 20.2

5AP2 (MMT, weighted FIM motor 19-50) 39.6 Ƽ 50.2 49.4 Ƽ 51.7 64.0 50.0 53.0 73.1 53.0 46.9 48.4 44.3 49.9
Ƅ ÙƀƦƾ1TƦĴŅƦkk´ƫƦÞĈûƦǫƦƄƈƫƦũûđĈĎőû÷ƦITkƦĩĴőĴŅƦƀƂƹƀƇƿƼ Ƽ 141.2 117.4 Ƽ 92.1 120.4 111.4 107.6 112.4 45.2 46.3 45.2 62.9 53.4
Ƅ ÙƁƦƾ1TƦĴŅƦkk´ƫƦÞĈûƦǬƦƄƇƫƦũûđĈĎőû÷ƦITkƦĩĴőĴŅƦƀƂƹƀƇƿƼ 97.6 Ƽ 89.0 68.0 118.1 121.6 120.4 111.0 126.7 112.4 87.3 98.0 71.2 97.7
All Brain AN-SNAP classes 42.6 36.9 43.2 46.2 50.9 45.2 46.3 44.9 44.7 48.9 24.2 24.3 25.9 26.6 26.7

MEDIAN

AN-SNAP class 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

5AB1 (BI, weighted FIM motor 59-91, FIM cog 27-35) 10.5 12.0 13.0 11.5 8.0 11.5 11.0 11.0 14.0 13.0 10.0 11.0 11.0 12.0 12.0

5AB2 (BI, weighted FIM motor 19-58, FIM cog 27-35) Ƽ Ƽ Ƽ Ƽ Ƽ 23.5 27.0 24.0 24.0 28.0 19.0 18.0 19.0 19.0 18.0
5AB3 (BI, weighted FIM motor 50-91, FIM cog 19-26) 22.0 21.0 22.0 25.0 22.0 18.0 21.0 22.0 19.0 21.0 15.0 15.0 16.0 16.0 15.0
5AB4 (BI, weighted FIM motor 19-49, FIM cog 19-26) Ƽ Ƽ 33.0 Ƽ 42.5 29.0 43.5 36.0 39.0 36.0 26.0 24.0 26.0 27.0 25.0
5AB5 (BI, weighted FIM motor 39-91, FIM cog 5-18) 31.0 35.0 36.0 27.5 33.5 32.0 29.0 32.0 31.0 36.0 21.0 20.0 21.0 24.0 27.0
5AB6 (BI, weighted FIM motor 19-38, FIM cog 5-18) Ƽ Ƽ 64.0 57.0 Ƽ 57.0 53.0 55.5 57.0 71.0 25.0 30.0 34.0 30.5 33.0
5AP1 (MMT, weighted FIM motor 51-91) 20.0 18.5 24.0 19.5 31.5 23.0 24.5 23.5 22.0 24.0 15.0 16.0 17.0 15.0 21.0
5AP2 (MMT, weighted FIM motor 19-50) 35.0 Ƽ 60.0 39.0 Ƽ 48.0 51.0 43.0 46.0 53.5 42.5 36.0 38.5 33.0 38.0
Ƅ ÙƀƦƾ1TƦĴŅƦkk´ƫƦÞĈûƦǫƦƄƈƫƦũûđĈĎőû÷ƦITkƦĩĴőĴŅƦƀƂƹƀƇƿƼ Ƽ 114.0 126.0 Ƽ 74.0 72.5 85.0 113.0 96.0 36.0 41.0 39.0 50.0 45.0
Ƅ ÙƁƦƾ1TƦĴŅƦkk´ƫƦÞĈûƦǬƦƄƇƫƦũûđĈĎőû÷ƦITkƦĩĴőĴŅƦƀƂƹƀƇƿƼ 71.0 Ƽ 67.0 57.0 93.0 105.0 97.5 82.0 103.5 102.5 67.0 67.0 63.5 86.0

All Brain AN-SNAP classes 28.0 22.5 28.0 27.0 29.0 28.0 28.0 29.0 28.0 30.0 17.0 17.0 18.0 19.0 18.0

YOUR FACILITY SPECIALIST NON-SPECIALIST

YOUR FACILITY SPECIALIST NON-SPECIALIST

Average and median length of stay by AN -SNAP 
class over time

Note: First admission, completed episodes.
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Note: First admission, completed episodes.
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TBI casemix adjusted relative mean length of stay 
by impairment

Note: First admission, completed episodes.
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Average FIM change by AN -SNAP class over time

Note: First admission, completed episodes.
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AN-SNAP class 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

5AB1 (BI, weighted FIM motor 59-91, FIM cog 27-35) 15.0 13.0 12.6 10.3 8.0 13.5 11.7 12.1 12.5 11.9 15.0 14.9 14.7 14.4 14.5

5AB2 (BI, weighted FIM motor 19-58, FIM cog 27-35) Ƽ Ƽ Ƽ Ƽ Ƽ 29.2 32.2 36.0 33.4 35.8 28.4 26.9 27.7 27.6 28.9

5AB3 (BI, weighted FIM motor 50-91, FIM cog 19-26) 16.7 17.6 18.8 20.4 22.9 20.2 20.7 20.3 17.1 19.8 19.6 19.6 19.6 18.9 20.1
5AB4 (BI, weighted FIM motor 19-49, FIM cog 19-26) Ƽ Ƽ 52.0 Ƽ 49.8 42.3 42.1 49.8 44.3 49.0 31.9 31.6 31.3 32.6 33.5
5AB5 (BI, weighted FIM motor 39-91, FIM cog 5-18) 32.7 35.2 39.9 38.6 39.0 34.0 31.5 32.3 30.6 32.6 22.7 25.3 25.3 23.4 25.2
5AB6 (BI, weighted FIM motor 19-38, FIM cog 5-18) Ƽ Ƽ 63.8 40.7 Ƽ 60.0 59.2 60.3 57.7 53.3 35.5 31.9 33.8 33.3 41.2

5AP1 (MMT, weighted FIM motor 51-91) 29.8 17.2 23.4 24.8 28.4 25.7 25.7 24.1 24.6 24.4 22.8 22.6 20.8 19.5 23.3
5AP2 (MMT, weighted FIM motor 19-50) 49.3 Ƽ 61.2 52.6 Ƽ 54.4 57.8 54.5 56.4 52.7 43.4 45.7 43.6 41.1 39.8
Ƅ ÙƀƦƾ1TƦĴŅƦkk´ƫƦÞĈûƦǫƦƄƈƫƦũûđĈĎőû÷ƦITkƦĩĴőĴŅƦƀƂƹƀƇƿƼ Ƽ 53.2 69.0 Ƽ 61.4 60.9 53.9 58.1 57.2 31.8 35.4 30.4 32.6 37.5
Ƅ ÙƁƦƾ1TƦĴŅƦkk´ƫƦÞĈûƦǬƦƄƇƫƦũûđĈĎőû÷ƦITkƦĩĴőĴŅƦƀƂƹƀƇƿ82.2 58.6 67.8 53.1 79.7 63.2 61.3 63.9 59.0 56.8 45.0 46.8 36.6 47.1 43.8

All Brain AN-SNAP classes 34.7 29.9 35.6 31.7 34.8 34.8 33.7 34.2 31.8 32.1 24.1 24.4 23.9 23.8 25.2

YOUR FACILITY SPECIALIST NON-SPECIALIST

Average FIM change by AN -SNAP class over time

Note: First admission, completed episodes.
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Traumatic brain injury average FIM motor change 
by AN-SNAP class

Note: First admission, completed episodes.
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Traumatic brain injury average FIM cognition 
change by AN -SNAP class

Note: First admission, completed episodes.
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Non-traumatic brain injury average FIM motor 
change by AN -SNAP class

Note: First admission, completed episodes.
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Non-traumatic brain injury average FIM cognition 
change by AN -SNAP class

Note: First admission, completed episodes.
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Traumatic brain injury average relative functional 
gain by AN -SNAP class

Note: First admission, completed episodes.
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Note: First admission, completed episodes.
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AN-SNAP class

Note: First admission, completed episodes.
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Traumatic brain injury average FIM motor change 
by impairment

Note: First admission, completed episodes.
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Traumatic brain injury average FIM cognition 
change by impairment

Note: First admission, completed episodes.
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Non-traumatic brain injury average FIM motor 
change by impairment

Note: First admission, completed episodes.
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Non-traumatic brain injury average FIM cognition 
change by impairment

Note: First admission, completed episodes.
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TBI casemix adjusted relative mean FIM change by 
impairment

Note: First admission, completed episodes.
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Note: First admission, completed episodes.
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Explanatory data
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Days from brain injury to episode start by specialist 
facility - NTBI

Note: First admission episodes.
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Delays in episode start

Delay in episode start No. % No. % No. %

No delay 58 64.4 634 64.8 1,865 82.3

Delay in episode start 32 35.6 344 35.2 401 17.7

Missing 17 165 96
All episodes 107 100.0 1,143 100.0 2,362 100.0

Delay in episode start No. % No. % No. %

Patient related issues 14 43.8 124 36.0 101 25.2

Service issues 25 78.1 248 72.1 303 75.6

External support issues 1 3.1 18 5.2 8 2.0
Equipment issues 0 0.0 3 0.9 4 1.0

Behavioural issues 1 3.1 27 7.8 5 1.2

Reason(s) not specified 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

YOUR FACILITY SPECIALIST NON-SPECIALIST

YOUR FACILITY SPECIALIST NON-SPECIALIST
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Discharge destination by AN -SNAP class
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AN-SNAP class

Your Facility 5AB1 9 2 1 0 0 75.0 16.7 8.3 0.0 0.0

5AB2 2 0 0 0 0 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
5AB3 19 2 4 2 0 70.4 7.4 14.8 7.4 0.0
5AB4 6 0 1 0 0 85.7 0.0 14.3 0.0 0.0
5AB5 12 0 2 0 0 85.7 0.0 14.3 0.0 0.0

5AB6 4 0 2 0 0 66.7 0.0 33.3 0.0 0.0
5AP1 7 1 1 0 0 77.8 11.1 11.1 0.0 0.0

5AP2 3 1 3 0 0 42.9 14.3 42.9 0.0 0.0

5AZ1 3 0 5 1 0 33.3 0.0 55.6 11.1 0.0

5AZ2 5 1 8 0 0 35.7 7.1 57.1 0.0 0.0
All AN-SNAP classes 70 7 27 3 0 65.4 6.5 25.2 2.8 0.0

SPECIALIST units 809 74 213 44 2 70.8 6.5 18.7 3.9 0.2

NON-SPECIALIST units 1,708 148 458 41 0 72.5 6.3 19.4 1.7 0.0

Interim
Accom

Remaining
in Hospital Other

%

Final
Accom

Interim
Accom

Remaining
in Hospital Unknown UnknownOther

No.

Final
Accom

Discharge destination by AN -SNAP class
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non-traumatic brain injury
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YOUR FACILITY

Employment status prior and post brain injury

99



¦t1ƦRħŀÜďŃħùīŏƦªŀùïďąďïƦ¦ùŀĲŃŏƦĲīƦ/ŃÜďīƦRīĜŕŃŭƦƾRīŀÜŏďùīŏƦƹƦ£ÜŏČŧÜŭƦƀƿƦƦǙƦƦ īŭŧČùŃùƦOĲŇŀďŏÜĢƦƦǙƦƦ_ÜīŕÜŃŭƦſŽſƀƦƻƦ7ùïùħíùŃƦſŽſƀ

Employment status No. % No. % No. %

Prior to brain injury:

Employed 41 38.7 498 43.8 526 22.8

Unemployed 11 10.4 168 14.8 154 6.7
Student/child 2 1.9 38 3.3 21 0.9
Not in the labour force 28 26.4 239 21.0 230 10.0
Retired for age 15 14.2 150 13.2 1270 55.1

Retired for disability 9 8.5 45 4.0 104 4.5
Not answered 1 5 57

Total 107 100.0 1,143 100.0 2,362 100.0

After discharge (if previously employed):

Same or similar job, same or similar hours 5 12.5 45 9.4 45 9.3
Same or similar job, reduced hours 3 7.5 46 9.6 38 7.9

Different job by choice 1 2.5 2 0.4 0 0.0

Different job due to reduced function 0 0.0 1 0.2 4 0.8
Not able to work 4 10.0 68 14.2 57 11.8

Chosen to retire 0 0.0 3 0.6 9 1.9

Too early to determine 27 67.5 313 65.5 329 68.3

Not answered 1 20 44
Total employed prior 41 100.0 498 100.0 526 100.0

NON-SPECIALISTYOUR FACILITY SPECIALIST

Employment status prior and post brain injury
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YOUR FACILITY (n=62)                                       SPECIALIST (n=711)                                      NON-SPECIALIST (n=1,558)

Any services received post discharge by carer 
status

Note: Final accommodation is private residence.
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Carer status post discharge No. % No. % No. %

NO CARER and DOES NOT need one 31 50.0 300 42.2 611 39.2

NO CARER and NEEDS one 0 0.0 8 1.1 36 2.3

CARER NOT living in 5 8.1 73 10.3 213 13.7
CARER living in - NOT codependent 24 38.7 282 39.7 601 38.6
CARER living in - codependent 2 3.2 48 6.8 98 6.3
Missing 9 99 25

All episodes in private residence 71 100.0 810 100.0 1,584 100.0

Carer status post discharge Yes (%) No (%) Yes (%) No (%) Yes (%) No (%)

NO CARER and DOES NOT need one 83.9 16.1 87.3 12.7 56.6 43.4

NO CARER and NEEDS one Ƽ Ƽ 87.5 12.5 63.9 36.1
CARER NOT living in 100.0 0.0 98.6 1.4 86.4 13.6

CARER living in - NOT codependent 91.7 8.3 94.0 6.0 77.7 22.3

CARER living in - codependent 50.0 50.0 93.8 6.3 75.5 23.5

All episodes in private residence 87.1 12.9 91.6 8.4 70.2 29.8

YOUR FACILITY SPECIALIST NON-SPECIALIST

YOUR FACILITY SPECIALIST NON-SPECIALIST

Any services received post discharge?

Carer status and any services received post 
discharge

Note: Final accommodation is private residence.

106



¦t1ƦRħŀÜďŃħùīŏƦªŀùïďąďïƦ¦ùŀĲŃŏƦĲīƦ/ŃÜďīƦRīĜŕŃŭƦƾRīŀÜŏďùīŏƦƹƦ£ÜŏČŧÜŭƦƀƿƦƦǙƦƦ īŭŧČùŃùƦOĲŇŀďŏÜĢƦƦǙƦƦ_ÜīŕÜŃŭƦſŽſƀƦƻƦ7ùïùħíùŃƦſŽſƀ

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%
N

O
 C

A
R

E
R

 a
nd

 D
O

E
S

 N
O

T 
ne

ed
 o

ne
(n

=3
1)

N
O

 C
A

R
E

R
 a

nd
 N

E
E

D
S

 o
ne

 (
n<

5)

C
A

R
E

R
 N

O
T 

liv
in

g
 in

  (
n=

5)

C
A

R
E

R
 li

vi
ng

 in
 -

 N
O

T
 c

od
ep

en
de

nt
 (n

=2
4)

C
A

R
E

R
 li

vi
ng

 in
 -

 c
od

ep
en

de
nt

 (
n<

5)

N
O

 C
A

R
E

R
 a

nd
 D

O
E

S
 N

O
T 

ne
ed

 o
ne

(n
=3

00
)

N
O

 C
A

R
E

R
 a

nd
 N

E
E

D
S

 o
ne

 (
n=

8)

C
A

R
E

R
 N

O
T 

liv
in

g
 in

  (
n=

73
)

C
A

R
E

R
 li

vi
ng

 in
 -

 N
O

T
 c

od
ep

en
de

nt
(n

=2
82

)

C
A

R
E

R
 li

vi
ng

 in
 -

 c
od

ep
en

de
nt

 (
n=

48
)

P
ro

po
rt

io
n 

of
 e

pi
so

de
s

4+ service
types

3 service
types

2 service
types

1 service
type

YOUR FACILITY (n=62)                                                                   SPECIALIST (n=711)

Number of services received post discharge by 
carer status

Note: Final accommodation is private residence.
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Type of services received post discharge

Note: Final accommodation is private residence.
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YOUR FACILITY (n=62)                                                                   SPECIALIST (n=711)

Case
management

Transport
services

Provision of
goods &
equipment
Meals

Personal care

Allied health
care

Nursing care

Social support

Domestic
assistance

Type of services received post discharge by carer 
status

Note: Final accommodation is private residence.
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Services received post discharge

Number of episodes in private residence 31 0 5 24 2
Percent of episodes receiving:
No services 16.1 Ƽ 0.0 8.3 50.0 12.9
1 service type 38.7 Ƽ 0.0 41.7 50.0 37.1

2 service types 25.8 Ƽ 40.0 16.7 0.0 22.6
3 service types 12.9 Ƽ 0.0 4.2 0.0 8.1

4 or more service types 6.5 Ƽ 60.0 29.2 0.0 19.4

Service Type received
Domestic assistance 9.7 Ƽ 60.0 20.8 0.0 17.7

Social support 9.7 Ƽ 0.0 25.0 0.0 14.5

Nursing care 3.2 Ƽ 20.0 0.0 0.0 3.2
Allied health care 77.4 Ƽ 100.0 79.2 50.0 79.0

Personal care 3.2 Ƽ 40.0 8.3 0.0 8.1

Meals 0.0 Ƽ 60.0 12.5 0.0 9.7

Provision of goods & equipment 22.6 Ƽ 40.0 16.7 0.0 21.0
Transport services 29.0 Ƽ 60.0 33.3 0.0 32.3
Case management 6.5 Ƽ 40.0 33.3 0.0 19.4

Carer status post discharge - YOUR FACILITY

NO CARER and 
DOES NOT 
need one

NO CARER 
and NEEDS 

one

CARER NOT 
living in

CARER living 
in - NOT 

codependent

CARER living 
in - 

codependent

All episodes in 
private 

residence

Number and type of services received post 
discharge by carer status

Note: Final accommodation is private residence.
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Services received post discharge

Number of episodes in private residence 300 8 73 282 48
Percent of episodes receiving:
No services 12.7 12.5 1.4 6.0 6.3 8.4
1 service type 51.0 25.0 8.2 45.7 25.0 42.5

2 service types 20.0 0.0 17.8 18.1 27.1 19.3
3 service types 9.7 12.5 17.8 10.3 12.5 11.0

4 or more service types 6.3 50.0 54.8 19.9 29.2 18.7

Service Type received
Domestic assistance 11.0 50.0 61.6 19.9 37.5 22.1

Social support 5.7 25.0 37.0 15.6 27.1 14.5

Nursing care 3.7 37.5 19.2 7.8 14.6 8.0
Allied health care 82.0 75.0 86.3 86.2 87.5 84.7

Personal care 2.7 50.0 32.9 11.3 22.9 11.1

Meals 2.0 37.5 43.8 13.5 22.9 12.7

Provision of goods & equipment 11.0 62.5 34.2 15.6 29.2 17.0
Transport services 19.0 50.0 63.0 29.4 37.5 29.3
Case management 14.3 37.5 53.4 28.0 25.0 24.8

Carer status post discharge - SPECIALIST

CARER living 
in - NOT 

codependent

NO CARER 
and NEEDS 

one

CARER NOT 
living in

CARER living 
in - 

codependent

All episodes in 
private 

residence

NO CARER and 
DOES NOT need 

one

Number and type of services received post 
discharge by carer status

Note: Final accommodation is private residence.
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Services received post discharge

Number of episodes in private residence 611 36 213 601 98
Percent of episodes receiving:
No services 43.4 36.1 13.6 22.3 23.5 29.8
1 service type 27.3 27.8 18.3 24.3 22.4 24.6

2 service types 16.0 11.1 15.5 17.5 17.3 16.5
3 service types 6.5 2.8 17.4 12.8 10.2 10.6

4 or more service types 6.7 22.2 35.2 23.0 24.5 18.3

Service Type received
Domestic assistance 20.3 33.3 56.8 31.9 36.7 31.1

Social support 6.4 11.1 21.1 18.6 20.4 14.1

Nursing care 5.1 2.8 13.6 11.1 11.2 8.9
Allied health care 39.3 44.4 47.9 59.7 51.0 49.3

Personal care 6.5 19.4 39.4 20.1 25.5 17.8

Meals 4.4 2.8 25.4 14.5 17.3 11.9

Provision of goods & equipment 12.3 19.4 29.6 22.3 22.4 19.3
Transport services 9.3 16.7 29.1 25.0 21.4 19.0
Case management 7.4 13.9 22.5 17.8 22.4 14.6

Carer status post discharge - NON-SPECIALIST

NO CARER and 
DOES NOT need 

one

NO CARER 
and NEEDS 

one

CARER NOT 
living in

All episodes in 
private 

residence

CARER living 
in - NOT 

codependent

CARER living 
in - 

codependent

Number and type of services received post 
discharge by carer status

Note: Final accommodation is private residence.
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Brain injury specific data
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0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

S=39,
NS=230

Never in PTA

S=16, NS=21
1 day - Mild
brain injury

S=31, NS=51
2-7 days -
Moderate
brain injury

S=203,
NS=127

8-28 days -
Severe brain

injury

S=204,
NS=69

29-90 days -
Very severe
brain injury

S=35, NS=8
>90 days -

Chronic
amnesic

S=44, NS=27
In PTA at
discharge

S=30, NS=17
Unable to

record PTA

S=35, NS=164
PTA not

recorded

P
ro

po
rti

on
 o

f e
pi

so
de

s

SPECIALIST NON-SPECIALIST

Note: 116 episodes at SPECIALIST facilities and 147 episodes at NON-SPECIALIST facilities did not collect PTA.

Proportion of episodes by duration of PTA

Note: First admission episodes.
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Never in PTA
(n=39)

1 day - Mild
brain injury

(n=16)

2-7 days -
Moderate
brain injury

(n=31)

8-28 days -
Sever brain

injury
(n=203)

29-90 days -
Very severe
brain injury

(n=204)

>90 days -
Chronic
amnesic
(n=35)

In PTA at
discharge

(n=44)

Unable to
record PTA

(n=30)

PTA not
recorded

(n=35)

P
ro
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s

5AB1 5AB2 5AB3 5AB4 5AB5 5AB6 5AP1 5AP2 5AZ1 5AZ2

Note: 215 episodes at SPECIALIST facilities did not collect PTA.

Proportion of specialist facility episodes by 
AN-SNAP class and duration of PTA

Note: First admission episodes.
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Never in PTA
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1 day - Mild
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(n=21)
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Moderate
brain injury

(n=51)

8-28 days -
Sever brain

injury
(n=126)

29-90 days -
Very severe
brain injury

(n=69)

>90 days -
Chronic
amnesic

(n=8)

In PTA at
discharge

(n=27)

Unable to
record PTA

(n=17)

PTA not
recorded
(n=163)
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5AB1 5AB2 5AB3 5AB4 5AB5 5AB6 5AP1 5AP2 5AZ1 5AZ2

Note: 230 episodes at NON-SPECIALIST facilities did not collect PTA.

Proportion of non -specialist facility episodes by 
AN-SNAP class and duration of PTA

Note: First admission episodes.
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Days from injury to episode start by duration of PTA

Note: First admission episodes.
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0 10 20 30 40 50 60

Never in PTA (n<5)
1 day (n<5)

2-7 days (n<5)
8-28 days (n=12)

29-90 days (n=6)
>90 days (n<5)

In PTA at discharge (n<5)
Unable to record PTA (n<5)

PTA not recorded (n<5)
Total (n=31)

Never in PTA (n=14)
1 day (n<5)

2-7 days (n=19)
8-28 days (n=130)

29-90 days (n=116)
>90 days (n=14)

In PTA at discharge (n=26)
Unable to record PTA (n=19)

PTA not recorded (n=24)
Total (n=365)

Total (n=526)

Average number of days*No data provided when less than 5 episodes have dates

Injury to referral Referral to assessment Assessment to clinically rehab ready Clinically rehab ready to episode start

YOUR FACILITY

SPECIALIST

NON-SPECIALIST
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